values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, current available information and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable in the
circumstances, as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements. The actual adjustments to the Company’s
consolidated financial statements as of the closing date of the Acquisition will depend on a number of factors, including, among others, additional
information available and the final net
assets of FCG as of the date of the Acquisition. As a result, the actual adjustments, which will be included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, could
differ from the pro forma adjustments, and the differences may
be material.

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Assets   CPK   FCG

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands)
Property, Plant and Equipment
Regulated energy   $1,916,585   $ 663,047   $ (11,882)   4[a]   $2,567,750
Unregulated energy   404,924   —    404,924
Other businesses and eliminations   28,802   —    28,802

Total property, plant and equipment   2,350,311   663,047   (11,882)   3,001,476
Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (503,897)   (179,367)   2,410   4[a]   (680,854)
Plus: Construction work in progress   61,843   18,183   80,026

Net property, plant and equipment   1,908,257   501,863   (9,472)   2,400,648

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   1,793   24,306   (22,306)   4[b]   3,793
Trade and other receivables   47,397   14,355   (187)   4[c]   61,565
Less: Allowance for credit losses   (2,405)   (451)   (2,856)

Trade receivables, net   44,992   13,904   (187)   58,709
Accrued revenue   15,229   —    15,229
Propane inventory, at average cost   7,001   —    7,001
Other inventory, at average cost   17,593   1,324   18,917
Natural gas for sale   —    1,373   1,373
Regulatory assets   19,111   2,833   21,944
Storage gas prepayments   5,063   —    5,063
Income taxes receivable   5,340   —    5,340
Prepaid expenses   17,179   1,006   18,185
Derivative assets, at fair value   2,328   —    2,328
Other current assets   1,837   436   2,273

Total current assets   137,466   45,182   (22,493)   160,155

Deferred Charges and Other Assets
Goodwill   46,213   —    463,060   4[d]   509,316

   43   4[e]
Other intangible assets, net   16,518   —    16,518
Investments, at fair value   11,084   —    11,084
Derivative assets, at fair value   425   —    425
Operating lease
right-of-use assets   12,842   43,828   (43,828)   4[f]   12,842
Regulatory assets   91,678   3,636   95,314
Receivables and other deferred charges

Prepaid pension asset   4,869   (4,869)   4[g]   — 
Prepaid software service costs   9,551   9,551
Deferred software implementation costs   4,812   4,812
Miscellaneous deferred debits   4,427   (154)   4[h]   4,273
Deferred rate case expenses   1,136   1,136
Other receivables and other deferred charges   16,263   15   (4,101)   4[i]   12,177

Total deferred charges and other assets   195,023   72,274   410,151   677,448

Total Assets   $2,240,746   $ 619,319   $ 378,186   $3,238,251

Capitalization and Liabilities
Stockholders’ equity
Preferred stock, par value $0.01 per share (authorized 2,000,000 shares)   $ —    $ —    $ —    $ — 
Common stock, par value $0.4867 per share (authorized 50,000,000 shares)   8,662   —    2,160   4[j]   10,822
Additional paid-in capital   382,551   256,081   (13,083)   4[k]   746,808

   377,340   4[j]
   (256,081)   4[l]

Retained earnings   476,601   38,187   (38,187)   4[l]   468,754
   (10,556)   4[m]
   2,709   4[m]

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,137)   —    (1,137)
Deferred compensation obligation   8,987   —    8,987
Treasury stock   (8,987)   —    (8,987)

Total stockholders’ equity   866,677   294,268   64,302   1,225,247
Long-term debt, net of current maturities   643,801   136,763   (2,857)   4[n]   1,190,944

   (136,763)   4[o]
   550,000   4[j]

Total capitalization   1,510,478   431,031   474,682   2,416,191

Current Liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt   20,000   19,538   (19,538)   4[o]   20,000
Short-term borrowing   118,570   —    16,339   4[j]   134,909
Due to affiliates   —    3,317   (3,317)   4[p]   — 
Accounts payable   53,729   5,937   59,666
Customer deposits and refunds   40,228   5,149   45,377
Accrued interest   4,985   —    4,985
Dividends payable   10,500   —    10,500
Income taxes payable   —    5,285   5,285

Other accrued taxes   —    4,243   4,243
Accrued compensation   9,831   1,959   11,790
Regulatory liabilities   9,092   3,083   12,175
Derivative liabilities, at fair value   828   —    828
Construction accruals   —    2,274   2,274
Other accrued liabilities   20,647   3,684   (1,281)   4[f]   23,050

Total current liabilities   288,410   54,469   (7,797)   335,082

Deferred Credits and Other Liabilities
Deferred income taxes   264,541   38,814   (43,443)   4[q]   257,203

   (2,709)   4[m]
Accrued removal costs   —    33,605   33,605
Regulatory liabilities   145,092   18,512   163,604
Environmental liabilities   2,562   —    2,562
Other pension and benefit costs   17,133   —    17,133
Derivative liabilities, at fair value   101   —    101
Lease liabilities   11,040   42,547   (42,547)   4[f]   11,040
Other liabilities   1,389   341   1,730

Total deferred credits and other liabilities   441,858   133,819   (88,699)   486,978

Other commitments and contingencies

Total Capitalization and Liabilities   $2,240,746   $ 619,319   $ 378,186   $3,238,251

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

   CPK   FCG

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except shares and per share data)
Operating Revenues
Regulated Energy   $ 345,822   $98,078   $ (862)   4[r]   $ 442,063

   (975)   4[s]
Unregulated Energy and Other   139,447   —    139,447

Total operating revenues   485,269   98,078   (1,837)   581,510

Operating Expenses
Natural gas and electricity costs   105,692   23,856   129,548
Propane and natural gas costs   55,786   —    55,786
Operations   128,147   28,604   (369)   4[t]   156,382
Transaction-related expenses   3,899   —    3,899
Maintenance   15,487   —    15,487
Depreciation and amortization   52,096   6,020   (732)   4[u]   56,409

   (975)   4[s]
Other taxes   20,674   9,089   29,763

Total operating expenses   381,781   67,569   (2,076)   447,274

Operating Income   103,488   30,509   239   134,236
Other income, net   1,036   376   1,412
Interest charges, net   21,272   6,533   (862)   4[r]   49,170

   (5,505)   4[v]
   26,978   4[w]
   754   4[x]

Income Before Income Taxes   83,252   24,352   (21,126)   86,478
Income Taxes   21,368   5,791   (5,422)   4[y]   21,737

Net Income   $ 61,884   $18,561   $ (15,704)   $ 64,741

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic   17,783,787   4,438,596   4[z]   22,222,383
Diluted   17,847,288   4,438,596   4[z]   22,285,884
Earnings Per Share of Common Stock:
Basic Earnings Per Share of Common Stock   $ 3.48   $ 2.91
Diluted Earnings Per Share of Common Stock   $ 3.47   $ 2.91

CHESAPEAKE UTILITIES CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

   CPK   FCG

Transaction
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(in thousands, except shares and per share data)
Operating Revenues
Regulated Energy   $ 429,424   $118,491   $ (297)   4[aa]   $ 547,075

   (543)   4[ab]
Unregulated Energy   280,750   —    280,750
Other businesses and eliminations   (29,470)   —    (29,470)

Total operating revenues   680,704   118,491   (840)   798,355

Operating Expenses
Natural gas and electricity costs   127,172   33,414   160,586
Propane and natural gas costs   133,334   —    133,334
Operations   164,505   33,868   (1,015)   4[ac]   197,358
Maintenance   18,176   —    18,176
Depreciation and amortization   68,973   17,959   (840)   4[ad]   85,549

   (543)   4[ab]
Other taxes   25,611   10,328   35,939

Total operating expenses   537,771   95,569   (2,398)   630,942

Operating Income   142,933   22,922   1,558   167,413
Other income, net   5,051   35   5,086
Interest charges, net   24,356   6,584   (297)   4[aa]   61,445

   (6,176)   4[ae]
   35,970   4[af]          
   1,008   4[ag]          

Income Before Income Taxes   123,628   16,373   (28,947)   111,054
Income Taxes   33,832   3,636   (7,922)   4[ah]   29,546

Net Income   $ 89,796   $ 12,737   $ (21,025)   $ 81,508

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic   17,722,227   4,438,596   4[ai]   22,160,823
Diluted   17,804,294   4,438,596   4[ai]   22,242,890
Earnings Per Share of Common Stock:
Basic Earnings Per Share of Common Stock   $ 5.07   $ 3.68
Diluted Earnings Per Share of Common Stock   $ 5.04   $ 3.66

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements included herein have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted